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r -s S IJ,S -ON SE•.RV I . 

DR cHrrRA I IARUCHA . B.S., F..tC..P h.
DEPUTY DIRECTOR Y$ 

7 May 1999 

Dr GRO-B 4I 

Dear D~GRO-B 

re fi r; GRO-B 

LISBURN ROAD 

BELFAST 
BT9 ?r5 

Telephone: 01232 321414 
Fit : 01232 439€17 

Thank you for your letter of 23 April 1999 and it was most useful to have a 
telephone conversation with you about this gentleman. I note that his recent liver 
function tests have been repeatedly negative when checked by you although 
there was a mild elevation of ALT and AST in 1991. Hepatitis B status has been 

checked in the past and found to be negative. Thank you for sending the results 

of Hepatitis virology. I have no reason to believe that his symptoms of tiredness 

result from post transfusion hepatitis and I would be grateful if you can convey 

this to him. 

With best regards. 

dit^tatood t d neat s(gned by 
C Eharucha MB BS FRCPath 
Deputy Chief Executive/Deputy Medical Director 

WITN2681049_0003 



I Sf" 
I\Av GRO-B 

S~.
GRO-B 

2 7 APR 199 
Dear Dr Bharucha 

_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.i 

I am writing to you about GRO-B 1 with whorr~ you have had correspondence recently, 
specifically on March 22 and April 7' . To summarize his case, Mr GRo B has suffered 
from a recurring bleeding peptic ulcer which has required blood transfusion on at least three 
occasions, the last being this very month. in addition, Mr_GRo_Bhas suffered from chronic 
tiredness and his LFT's were elevated in 1991 though only to a small degree (ALT &AST}. 
He was seen on a number of occasions by Brew Atkinson in relation to this tiredness and 
more recently by Dr Adgey as he also had CABG carried out. As yet, no explanation has 
been found but Mr[ _GRO-B_is concerned about apparently contaminated blood he received 
in either 1986 or 87. Some doctor called to his house from the Blood Transfusion Service to 
enquire about his wel! being at that time. He was told that he had been given blood from a 
contaminated batch and this doctor had a list of other people to visit re: the same problem. I 
wonder is it still possible to check that far back. I have checked his Hepatitis C status today 
as only A & B were checked previously. I would be grateful for any information you might be 
able to unearth that might explain this man's undue tiredness. 

Thank you for your help in this matter and may I assure you that Mr GRO-B' is only 
concerned about his health. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-B 

General Practitioner

W I TN 2681049_0004 



• VJf GRO-B  GRO-B 

j  cif 
~►"~ °='M .-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-

23 April 1999 

Northern Ireland Blood Transfusion Service 
Lisburn Road Iii , 
BELFAST Lth

APR 1999 
Dear Dr Bharucha -- 

Re GRO-B 

I am writin toyou about; GRO-B with whomyou have had correspondence receF?tl , 9   p._._._._._., Y 
specifically on March 22n and April 7'". To summarize his case, Mr GRO-B I has suffered 
from a recurring bleeding peptic ulcer which has required blood transfusion on at least three 
occasions, the last being this very month. in addition, Mr GRo-B I has suffered from chronic 
tiredness and his LFT's were elevated in 1991 though only to a small degree (ALT & AST). 
He was seen on a number of occasions by Brew Atkinson in relation to this tiredness and 
more recently by Dr Adgey as he also had CABG carried out. As yet, no explanation has 
been found but Mn! GRO _B is concerned about apparently contaminated blood he received 
in either 1986 or 87. Some doctor called to his house from the Blood Transfusion Service to 
enquire about his well being at that time. He was told that he had been given blood from a 
contaminated batch and this doctor had a list of other people to visit re: the same problem. I 
wonder is it still possible to check that far back. I have checked his Hepatitis C status today 
as only A & B were checked pypusly. I would be grateful for any information you might be 
able to unearth that might explain this man's undue tiredness. 

Thank you for your help in this matter and may I assure you that Mr l̀  GRO _B is only 
concerned about his health. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-B 

~~-General 
Practi#ionQr_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._., 
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MEMORANDUM 

From: C Bharucha, Deputy ty Chief ExecutveIDeputy Medical Director 

R GRO-B B;GRO-8,Y48 
._._._._._._._.: 

This man claims to have been a blood donor in the early 1980s. His reference 
number Is GRO B . Please give me any informabon that we might have in this 
man's record. It would have been before PULSE and probably well before 
MITHRAS. 

Many thanks. 

WITN2681049_0006 



MEMORANDUM 

From: CBharucha. Deputy Chief Executive/Deputy Medical Director 

TO: P Toal, Office Manager, Donor Records 

IIJ E 1 1 

Re. GRO-B ; -- Registration N€ GRO-B 

This man donated bled "in the early 1 80x" and has not donated since then. Is 
it possible to get any of his old donor records? 

Many thanks. 

WITN2681049_0007 



JDate Hb% volume 
Taken 

B,T- 
Forms 

Remarks R.;A. M.O. Nurse Serioloaical 
Test 

Sera No. 

iii __ __ __ ___ 

o! 
____ 

__ _________ 

C, L 

°r~ d 
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Surname (Block Caps.-.-._ Christian Names 

G RO _B 
._._.-.-.-.-. Mr. 

N GRO-B

Address --------------- 

Telephone No. 

Firm's Name Firm's Address 

Telephone No. 

Medical History

'Donors must asked whether they have ever 
suffered fro he following conditions 
Allergy, Anaemia, Cancer, Diabetes, Goitre, 
Epilepsy, Heart Disease, High Blood Pressure, 
Kidney Disease, Stroke, Tuberculosis. Tropical 
Diseases (esp. Maleria), 

ri. 

B.T. 69 

Time Available A.B.O. 
Group 

-.-.-.-.-_GRO-B

G RO-B 
birth Rh. Factor 

Corise' TTt 
nder 211 

Dept. and 
Clock No. M.N. Type, etc. 

n.l , s l lq t fJ 

Signature ................... 

~.J 

Centre 

LpJ 

WITN2681049_0009 



7 
NORTHERN IRElAND BLOOD 

TRANSFUSION SERVICE 

DR CHITRA BHARUCHA M.B.,B.S., F.R.C. Path. LISBURN ROAD 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR BELFAST
BT9 TI'S 

Telephone: 01232 321414 
Fax: 01232 439017 

7 April 1999 

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 

Mf_ GRO-B 

GRO-B 

Dear Mrs GRO-B 

Thank you for your undated letter which I received on 31 March 1999. It appears 
that NIBTS cannot in fact assist you further and you should pursue this matter 
with your GP or the Consultant who is involved with your care at present. Any 
further enquiries with reference to your medical condition should be made to me 
by your GP or Medical Consultant in charge of your current treatment. 

Yours. sincerely_._._.~c._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._ 

G RO-C 

C Bharucha MB BS FRCPath 
Deputy Chief Executive/Deputy Medical Director 

W I TN 2681049_0010 
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wv 1 GRO-B 

_____ 
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.

GRO-B 
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U NORTHERN IRE AND BLOOD 
TRANSFUSION SERVICE 

DR CHITRA BHARUCHA M.B.,B.S., F.R.C. Path. 
LISBURN ROAD 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR BELFAST 
BT9 7TS 

Telephone: 01232 321414 
Fax: 01232 439017 

22 March 1999 

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 
Mr;. . . .

.GRO-B 
. . . . 

G RO-B 

Dear Mr GRO-B 

You wrote to Dr Scally on 11 March 1999 and I have been given all the 
correspondence. It is not entirely clear whether you have donated blood and it 
would be useful to have your donor registration number so that we can assess 
our donor records. 

Thank you for your detailed information about your medical condition. You will 
understand that we have to follow standard procedures when we undertake a 
lookback of blood donors. I note that a letter from Dr Atkinson to you dated 2 
July 1991 states that you "have not had hepatitis resulting from the blood 
transfusion". If subsequent medical opinion has altered in any way, please 
request your general practitioner or the consultant responsible for your care to 
write to me with details of the specific infection. It is not clear from your letter 
whether more recent tests have been required or done on you. 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

GRO-C 

C Bharucha MB BS FRCPath 
Deputy Chief Executive/Deputy Medical Director 

Copy Dr J Scally, Associate Specialist, Apheresis Unit, NIBTS 

WITN2681049_0012 
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Ar BREW r N N 

B Sc., MD, FRCP GI

Consultant Physician 
Spec,.at In£ere.s£.s ••••.. HYPERTENSION, ENDOCRI Nib LOGY, DABET S, 

PI 'I /ATS APP OINTM€ NTS': 
H tx s? 5E1212 sot ice'Hours) 
IJL TEq € DE ," ND5NT CUM(' 

I  t.H.: Be s£ 240503 Ext, 3357 

HOME, L.I5bur€3 671848 

2 J e.Ly 1991 

r--------GRO-B 
. . . . . 

'yr 

G RO-B 

._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._I 

---------
Dear Mr , GRO_B; 

43 AICHMOfD COURT 
LIS8URs I 
BT27 4.QU 

I. thought you would be pleased Co kiow that your C6pat :I~.is 3 antigen was negative. so 
that you have not had hepatitis z esu1ting from the blood transfusion. This is good 
news . - ~ a4r<

I will review you as arranged. 

With kind regards. 

Your sincerely 

-•-•-•-•-•----------- - - - - -----------r 

GRO-C 

A B A :Iti€ Lan 
1 onsi, Ltont Physic a'n 

/v 
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u.. h ` .L BOR TORY 

BLOOD GROUP AND COMPATBIUTY REQUEST 
P,ir, i LiL1 AMiE (BLOCK CAP) i Al Sl UMT I Cx 

GRO B GRO B 

ONLY A CONSULTA <T WARD w_ HOSPITAL DATE OF 3IRTH 
........ 

............ ... ,__. .. ... ... ................................_... -. -....... r.. .S5

S  a HE BLOOD GRC 1P Rh, A€'4fl8C jES. 
ODEDURL H.. "•, ED 

A' 
I ......................... . L...................... 

fF FEMALE. 

Prevout Tramp fusion Y , ter Nc  sht bean precis,#rr YesI No 

Number of Units Nor'rnai 

Date. of .east 1  f()n a ° : . . r: c fi r€ rq s 

istior' of R': ' ' 5 Yes . . 4:{tll .i'fl3 

i ntibcd es Ue€ncrecd 'Yes ,. No (`- ii:i with Jt uri l s. 

T A F fON U EM E fn cat whkbof f ffe.. 

No. of Units 

c c SRS Please hold serum un i oo ifted: 

Blood is requirgd.. . . . . . . p.m. on. . . . . . ' 

WHOLE LL Bf:f; l.)  J. tMi rid i '~v 'f CroSS- 't teh 3O flt( J., 

Ct 1 i i ?ti €" .#r# rpp..€ Iat€_ly wilhout cross-ma ing, 

GRO C 
Bign tur of Mth  

° !L

i LABORATORY USE (' LOOD CWOSSSSMATCHED 
....w 

EC3Ud Group B
f 

_...... 
 o#"# ~E No. Expiry Date Crrs, rs tci#ucl f ate. 

Unit P ti of n€t
t 

t e 1 € d by 

............. i JUL....................

3rd 

4th 

5th 

No irr attar an*odI# s 

d&-c.•tt. d i$'

un c C k,

Lab Si f. No. . . , ,50 
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ItNAM kt. taeat_._._._.. 

GRO-B 

.. . — ------
f1RST NAM (clock. Leaders) 

G RO-B 

PATHOLOGY REPORTS 

PATHOLOGY 

SLIPS 

MOUNT 

GRO-B 

Date

Cells fro g" Bottle i 0
have been tested for compatibility with _.--.....___. 
serum labelled. r---.----.-_----------------------- - 

Surname . : A GRO-B 

I .t7;8 
GRO B ward > : . 

--- - 

Signed! GRO-Cunit to ca _ 

B 
T IS P TIENT NEGATIVE 
IS GROUP 

-........... 

< 

Details as given here have been checked 

with those of the patient: Teceiv.ng this 

tra sft iOfl. 

Checked - :° • . . . 

Data 

Cells ft oni.Bottie Nv ... . 
have bee tet l for compatibiLity with 
serum 

labelled: 

------ 

----- ----- - 

--- 

- 

Surname 
GRO-B 

Ch. Name .. , . ,._._.__.__.___.-----.-__._._ , .. . 

D.O GRO- BL... ward

Unit sifJRO-4 . 
------

THIS PATIENT 
. NEGATIVE 

IS GROUP 

Details its given here have been checked 
with those of the patient receiving this 
ransfus cu ._._._._._._._._._._._.cs_._._ ._._._._._._._._._._.. 

GRO-C 
Signed ,_._._._ . __
gzeci 
Checked, a 3; .. < , . <

Stick SClps t r in aM r raacci's4 
csmm cit at ftie 

BOTTOM 
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WR"I"T CLINICAL DETAILS A€a1t3 a. ?.d$YyI9iH~ 3€3CA €I F f i tE ON
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3 I 

DI t EI N1'IA# Wi, 
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._ 3 

Is1lYR'it'.Ft3"2 
_..,...... .- .....

,~.~ 

r , ..... ...... . ...w,,.,Y.. ....._._.:_... ....~.... ~ ~ ~i~'#C.~ 
t`'f3/)YT7f~>l?~ ......

{ ~f 4 Et jP?Erp ?Y1F . . j f t t. x. .. m» I r?zz l ..................... 
I ..... FI$v0{

. _ p Ffarz ,,; to .,I 
_ rse~t~Prit 

&Ys ~rPz x ~: .P~3 __. _f 
e. FJB~ES• ' F?ittr l3EY j IT1r f Cj 

IIIIIIIIIIJI I
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In ..... 

sE 
fl 
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IF IDENTITY LABELS USED STICIS H N Ai p SSI# Cfit i3 

 

GRO—BGRO-B ..-. . —.—.— —.—.—.—.—. 
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___.--  ........ 
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..... .. 
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DAISY HI _ HOS4 , 

BLOOD GROUP AND COMPATEHUTYREQUEsT......_. _.......1111.. ....... ..-- ... _ _._4 
Mr. FULL NAV €BLO(_ CAPITALS) l ill' lo. TO ,T. I' 

flY MEDICAL u GRO-B GRO-B 
ONLY. (_'' N t I WARO — HOSPITAL DDT cat,. Blip T Ii

Ag% 
1 i 

GRO-B 
1111 .......w. 1111_... 1111 

CLI I CAL D Tt IL:6JO'f '' . .rE ?LO t~ ..... . ..:. 
PRODEDURE PLAN EC 

~ 

. . 

............ - ... ....J... -..._._ ..................--•-.---....... .....„.... .--....1111. ,_ .. __.. _ ------•--
W FEMALE 

Fri+fr m , Tr8nfusoo Yos Has she: been pregnant Yes I No 
N... -:.yfir of Unit s l rm 

} i- €3 € .. f ..~ Y€ An i ~. >d r  .1 i.i:£ 

. .:r~. 

o Ch Ni ,r.El. „ :€L1i Ci€i ii 

I.R... SRiSfflN RE . 1 i wuth pe

No. of

{,,;f7€"if. Rat 1 1 1 1 
r--. 

F.i  Ft; .4 £f)i;l svrarr: Unti l r? € if e . 

Boot €;  _ on 

EMERGENCY irrir:E  oi 1tLtheuLQs& natohin . 

5i Officer GRO-C O i 

FOR 3RATO Y USE. LO OD T 

Blood Group Seriai lira. E>prPDaN* Cr9nc or J Gres, risicoei 
L3 F f Un of Un it f nii ' noba R1acd b _........_._..... 1111. 1. 

1s. 

3rd 
t4 h 
try 
t6h 

No I2'r3i• weer an,,;bo: mvs. 

ft serum 

f.Y'i:k1`v8~ R.::yy..u:3 fAfx:3 

Lela:.Ref. o . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' 
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SURNAME tl#lsik 1. 4i;rsp' •PIP ST NAMES 5 k Lattarr) t yr Nuh1 ER 

Wes. 
t' it'~ ! 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

f65. GRO-B . "- 1< €' - GRO-B 

Cells from Bottle No. t 1 . 2 

have been tested for compatibility with 
serum labelled.- 
Surname....,.. GRO-B 

Cli,

I GRO_B,S,.Ward .. , ... 

GRO-C 
Unit No. . Signed.  

Details as given here have been checked 
with those of the patient receiving this 
transfusion. 

Cheek . ........................... 

nave  ---

. . serum.lal a ~L.. 
Surname .. , . , , GRO-B :.. . 

C11. Name...... ........... ::::. v.• . 

t 

PORTS 

Details
with those of the patient receiving this 

transfusiot. 
GRO-C 

Signed ...   . _ 

,hecled 1: . 

Date 

Cells from Battle No. '.f
have been tested for compatibility with 

serum labelled, .._._.i.--•-•--•-•-•-•-•--• -• 
Surname . 

. - 
GRO-B 

Ch, Name.. .. ... ............ 

f3.0 
GRO _B Ward . 

C atilt Ncs> .... « . Signed ... GRO-C 

x•

Details as given here have been checked. 

with those of the patient receiving this 

tr fb ----------------------------------- -
GRO-C 

Signed. L..... ......

Checked

5tkt Slips an in order received' commencing at tha BOTTOM 
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YLtASt tNSUHh PATIENT'S DETAILS AHt 1-ULLY 

D ISY HILL COMPLETED ON FORM AND SAMPLE 

H SPIT SURNAME 
GRO-B _._ 

FIRST NAME(S) LGRO-B 

REQUES 0 OD HOSPITAL NUMBER; GRO
OR BL CTS 

DATE OF BIRTHGRO-B 4c 

WARD Mko 

CONSULTANT ~ vlC 

DELETE WHERE APPROPRIATE 

CLINICAL SUMMARY REASON FOR TRANSFUSION

PREVIOUSLY TRANSFUSED ' 61N0 DATE 

ANY REACTIONS YES 'NO

I' -GULAR ANTIBODIES' YES 

PREVIOUS PREGNANCIES; 

BLOOD GROUP AND REF. NO. (IF KNOWNI 

RECENT Hb g C 

PRODUCT N, of UUNITS ARE EQ.UIRE1) 

Whole Blood 2 K 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Concentrated Cells 
I~ URGENTLY 

Fresh Frozen Plasma 

❑ WHEN AVAILABLE 
Platelets 

GRO 
_C_._._._._._._._._. c,1 1Styned L._._._-. Ja1, 

FOR LABORAI`  RY USE ON Y-
PATIENT'S BLOOD GROUP t~"` RH t ~' I alt Ref No S Ly(7

IRREGULAR ANTIBODIES PR'SE 'NOT PRESENT 

Na, Unit No. Expiry Dale Product Group X Matched by Dale 

itl / /2/ •-•-•-•-•-•-•-•-- -

G '° ✓ ~~ J GRO-C J~ 

X - MATCHED BLOOD WILL BE RETAINED FOR 48 HOURS 
KEEP THIS FORM WITH PATIENT'S NOTES 
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liii . . : : 

REQUEST FOR 

BLOOD 

LtX PRODUCE. 

P€.EAST ENSURE PATIENTS JAL A @t tJ€:[_Y 
COMPLETED ON FORM AND SAMPLE 

RNA ME GRO-B 
FIRST NAM (SS) ._._._._.;-----------------------~ 

HOSPITAL N M ER ! GRO-B 

DATE OF BIRTH I GRO-B

WAR€?

CONSULTANT yvt IL . 

i .LETF 1'>MEREPP 01, 71+";s: 

C hRCR. SUMMARY I . :;i, t

ANY REA( E NS t 
3«M.' N+:,': 

Ea REGULAR 
k  h fl 

OI.SE > Y i :J 

Ph :_i- P  
r;R5Oi.!P ARE! ; t NO. £ 

FOR LASOR tRY USE ONLj

nArJENT S BLOOD GROUP 4 RBI 0C.`" €~i ?~P. NE 
IRREGULAR ANiOOiE,';'; NOT PRESENTI 44"w t ' 

DIRa 00 I NECAi VEtPO <3 ii 

A!%;- Expiry I?ix;f 
G i~ 

E ^E3t E)sa a 

i t its a ffi ; tid. 
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Pt .EASE ENUFE AT NT S DE H..S ARE FULLY 
t:: MPL ' t s#PrYAJOSAMFLE 

HOSPITAL ,r3' 
GRO-B 

FOR L006
or B iOO OC T 

%` GRO-B d

~,.:..,,.....,..:..,...,., 

v . . 

....,::....::,,..,..~..,....,..........:. > ............::.:....... ...... .»,.,......'.,.... . . ._......_. ..._... .. .. .._ .. ..:...,. „:, 
:,;~. 

- ..„:~.~ 

is  E •

xn  
0i. 

FL.GN a .c , • THIST PATIENT~
~' 

$
~5 g

$NEGATIVE B>>!{.~~.i:SF..~k iS F.)UP AND Vi t.rt.. 
$.,,1 GROUP 

Boa W,+f L b w 

1 E£>E i3 H 

€ € se43;3€?? TORY LJSw N 

RAT1ErTSE...:>:.'r „r.: >~. . {v itl l .t. 

w .,,,......< 

✓Iz - t (x Ma t a $ s"F r te
a. .... , iGRO . 
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DAISY HILL
HOSPITAL L 

REQUEST FOR BLOOD 
OR ILOOD PRODPRODUCTS 

COMPLETED ON FORMAND SAMPLE 

SURNAME 
GRO-B 

FIRST NAMEIS'r 
HOSPITAL umffi8

DATE OF l3IR'a tI 
GRO-B , 

WARD - -•-----•----------

CONSULT.ANT 

OE€.ETE WKERE APPROPRIATE 
CLINICAL MMARY REASON FOR TRANSFUSION  

PREVIOUSLY TRANSFUSED. , #YES,NO DATE

ANY REACTIONS: YES II O 

IRfE ULAR ANTIBODIES: YES/NO 

VIOUS PREGNANCIES° YES/.M.O. :

BLOOD CROUP AND REF. NO. (IP KNOvv;4 

RECENT Nb 

i'RODUC1 NO, Of UNITS ARE REQUIRED 

Wilde land Lwl .. . .. 

cone ntreted C~05 
URGENTLY 

£r gti I rs zP.r P16.5ml 

pfale?IFSs WHEN AVAILABLE 

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY 
PATIENT'S BLOOD GROUP 1 - RH v : ; ~.,, tab Ref, No, i. .

1RREGU Ali AIJTII3OOFES ./NOT PRESENT 

N. Unit No. Exapiry Date• Product Croup Mptcl ed by Date. 

RO-C 
( ,  .t

GRO-C 

MATCHED BLOOD WILL BE RETAINED FOR 48 HOURS 
KEEP THIS FORM WITH PATIENTS NOTES 
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.... ......... .....---_.. 
PLE4C; C `SuRt PAE €i=NT S DETAILS ARE FULLY 

COMPLEEu ON FORM AND SAMPLE. 

GRO-B 
f $T;l NAM NS ; 

s1 3s 7' €:, : 1' : GRO-B 
O FTx GRO-B_._.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

. .'' ' F wHF- AF:-AP a PF€.. i 

l,. M!CAL SLiM:MARY; RE•AEC3 y ro RAsa£ 3`s`il?R.s# 

g, gam PRvot t S+ Y I' ANSRL,3Sf(; :? S k )1 .E 
^° 

-L . j p
AY REACT ONS: pS O 

-? ULAA ANT as (x3i

" 1 ( E- HOUp AND R.Ei' . NC) LF KNOWN)

-s GRO-C 

f O;t E , t ORATORY USE ONLY 
PATENrS }} 

E+2£ t: tai£v'a. E ~cE;sr~ei3~£a£ E'rtt.ls.c<
~. -. 

LL  ~. Ott 
,7-q 2"t "......... c I GRO-C 
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_. ....... - ...................... 

DAISY HILL 
HOSPITAL 

X -. MATCHED BLOOD WILL BE RETMNEDFOR 48 HOURS 
KEEP THIS FORM WITS PATIENT's NOTES 
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